

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2016

Section 5.008. Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

	-	0.	ACCE	3 U	uie	1111	minum disclosures require	-u	шу	uie c	oue.				_
1480 Windward Dr # 502 CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT Corpus Christi, TX 78418															
							-								
THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS O MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, SELLER AGENT.							ONS OR WARRANTIE	S THE	BU	YE	R				
Seller is is not occupy	ying						unoccupied (by Seller), hever occupied the Propert		v lo	ng s	ince Seller has occupie	d the P	rop	erty	/?
Section 1. The Property h		the i	item	าร	ma	rk		, N				t convey	/.		
Item	Y	N	U	Γ	Ite	m		Y	N	U	Item		Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring	X				Liq	uic	Propane Gas:		X			rinder			X
Carbon Monoxide Det.	1		X				ommunity (Captive)				Rain Gutters				X
Ceiling Fans	X	T			-LF	0	n Property				Range/Stove		X		
Cooktop		X			Ho	t T	ub	X			Roof/Attic Vents				X
Dishwasher	X				Inte	erc	om System		X		Sauna			X	
Disposal	X				Mic	cro	wave	X			Smoke Detector		X		
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)			X		Outdoor Grill			X			Smoke Detector - He Impaired	earing			X
Exhaust Fans			X		Pa	tio	Decking	X			Spa			X	
Fences	X				Plumbing System			X			Trash Compactor			X	
Fire Detection Equip.			X'		Pool			X			TV Antenna			X	
French Drain		X			Pool Equipment					X	Washer/Dryer Hooki	dr		X	
Gas Fixtures		X			Pool Maint. Accessories					X	Window Screens		X		
Natural Gas Lines		X			Pool Heater			X			Public Sewer System	n	X		
Item	-			Υ	N	11		A	44	ition	al Information				_
Central A/C		_	/	IN	٩	X electric gas numb		_						_	
Evaporative Coolers		-	4	+	×	number of units:	Jei	OI	urnes).			-	_	
Wall/Window AC Units	-		+	+	x r	X	number of units:	-	_					_	_
Attic Fan(s)			+	_	X	-	if yes, describe:	-							
Central Heat			١,	X	+	+	X' electric gas numb	nei	of	units	: 1			_	_
Other Heat			+	7	X	+	if yes, describe:	-	01	diffic					-
Oven			_	7	4	1	number of ovens:	-	Y' 6	electr	ic gas other:				
Fireplace & Chimney		+	-	X	\dashv	The second secon	1005	ock		ther:			a captain		
Carport			\top		K	\neg	attached not attac	_					ned to the		
Garage			+		X	\neg	attached not attac	_					-		
Garage Door Openers			\top		X		number of units:			r	number of remotes:				_
Satellite Dish & Controls			+	-	X	7	owned lease from:			-					
Security System			_	$\overline{}$	X		owned lease from:		-						and the same of
Water Heater			>	<	,		X electric gas oth	-	:		number of ur	nits:			
Water Softener			Ť	_	X		owned lease from:								
Underground Lawn Sprinkle	er	-)	X			automatic manual	-	rea	s cov	/ered:		-	•	
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility if yes, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TAR					R-1407	7)									
(TAR-1406) 01-01-16 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: , Page 1 of 5 Holtzclaw Herrmann Real Estate, 4250 Five Points Rd. #8 Corpus Christi, TX 78410 Phone 261-313-7007 Fax 361-241-5356 [4810 Windward															

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

1480 Windward Dr # 502

Concerning the Property	y at		311.521.000 and all all all all all all all all all al		(Corpus Chr	isti	TX 7	78418		
Water supply provided b Was the Property built b (If yes, complete, signal	efore 19	78? <u>X</u> attach	yes no TAR-1906 co	un	knowr ning le	n ead-based p	ain	t haza	ırds).		
Roof Type: Tarz to ls there an overlay ro covering)? yes no			the Proper	ty (s	Age: shingle	es or roof	cove	ering	(approplaced over existing shingles	xima or r	te) roof
Are you (Seller) aware are need of repair?y	of any o	f the it o If yes	ems listed in , describe (a	this ttach	Section	on 1 that ar onal sheets	e n	ot in v	vorking condition, that have de ary):	fects	, or
Section 2. Are you (S aware and No (N) if yo				orı	malfu	nctions in a	any	of the	e following?: (Mark Yes (Y) if	you	
Item	Y	N	Item				Υ	N	Item	Y	N
Basement		X	Floors					X	Sidewalks		X
Ceilings		X	Foundation	on / S	Slab(s)			X	Walls / Fences		X
Doors		X	Interior V	/alls				X	Windows		X
Driveways		X	Lighting F	ixtur	es			X	Other Structural Components		X
Electrical Systems		X	Plumbing	Sys	tems			X			1
Exterior Walls		X	Roof					X			
you are not aware.) Condition				ΙΥ	N	Conditio				Y	N
Aluminum Wiring				+	X			undati	on Repairs	+	X
Asbestos Components				+		Previous				+-	x
	wilt			+-	X	Other Str				X	1^
Endangered Species/H		Dropo	urts (+-	X	Radon G	-	urarr	epails	1	1
Fault Lines	abitat On	Flohe	ity	+-	-	Settling	as			+	X
Hazardous or Toxic Wa	eta			+	X	Soil Move	eme	ent		+-	X
Improper Drainage	1310			+	X				ure or Pits	+	x
Intermittent or Weather	Springs			+	X				age Tanks	1	X
Landfill	opinigo			+	X	Unplatted				1	X'
Lead-Based Paint or Le	ead-Base	ed Pt. H	Hazards		X	Unrecord					X
Encroachments onto th		***************************************		1	X		Townsie Street		e Insulation	1	X
			Improvements encroaching on others' property							_	X
		Located in 100-year Floodplain						tration		- 1	X
Located in Floodway			property	X	X	Water Pe	ene			+	
Present Flood Ins. Cov (If yes, attach TAR-141	Present Flood Ins. Coverage					Water Pe	enet			+	
Previous Flooding into			property	×	×	Water Pe Wetlands Wood Ro Active in	enet s on ot fest	Prop	erty of termites or other wood		
Previous Flooding onto	4)	ctures	property		×	Water Pe Wetlands Wood Ro Active int destroyin	enel s on ot fest ng ir	Prop ation	erty of termites or other wood (WDI)		×
Located in Historic Dist	4) the Struc		property		X	Water Pe Wetlands Wood Ro Active int destroyin Previous	enet s on ot fest ng ir tre	ation on sects	of termites or other wood (WDI) It for termites or WDI		X X
					X	Water Pe Wetlands Wood Ro Active int destroyin Previous	enel s on ot fest ng ir tre ter	ation on sects atmer mite of	erty of termites or other wood (WDI)		X X X
Historic Property Desig	the Struct the Propertical		property		X X X	Water Per Wetlands Wood Ro Active int destroyin Previous Previous Previous	enel s on ot fest ng ir tre ter	ation on sects atmen	of termites or other wood (WDI) It for termites or WDI IN WDI damage repaired		X X X X
Historic Property Desig Previous Use of Premis of Methamphetamine	the Struct the Properict	perty			X	Water Per Wetlands Wood Ro Active int destroyin Previous Previous Previous Termite of	fest fest fest tre ter Fir	ation on sects atmer mite coes	of termites or other wood (WDI) It for termites or WDI		X X X

(TAR-1406) 01-01-16

Page 2 of 5

1480 Windward Dr # 502 Corpus Christi, TX 78418

Concerning the Property at		Corpus Christi, TX 78418
If the answer to any of the items in Se		items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
	*A single b	olockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.
which ha	s not been prev	ar) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, viously disclosed in this notice?yesno If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if
not aware		er) aware of any of the following (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are
Y N	Room addition in compliance	s, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits or not with building codes in effect at the time.
X	Name of a Manager's Fees or as Any unpaid If the Prop	associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: ssociation: THE GRAPH COLUMN ASSOCIATION ASSOCIATION Phone: 361-944-8661 and are: X mandatory voluntary diffees or assessment for the Property?yes (\$
X	with others. If y	area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest yes, complete the following: al user fees for common facilities charged?yes X_ no If yes, describe:
_ X	Any notices of Property.	violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the
X		r other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited eclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
Χ.		the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated n of the Property.
Х	Any condition	on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
	hazards such a If yes, atta	treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. ch any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, of mold remediation or other remediation).
X		harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public s an auxiliary water source.
X	The Property is	s located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
X	Any portion of	the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.
(TAR-1406	6) 01-01-16	Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: Page 3 of 5 duced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fitteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026

Concerning the Pr	roperty at	1480 Windward Dr # 502 Corpus Christi, TX 78418 Section 5 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):						
If the answer to ar	ny of the items in Section							
regularly provide	n the last 4 years, have	are either licensed as ir	any written inspection reports					
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspector		No. of Pages				
5/15/14	INSPECTION	James Park		23				
//								
Section 8. Chec Homestea Wildlife Ma Other: Section 9. Have provider? yes Section 10. Have insurance claim	Property. A buyer show k any tax exemption(s) d anagement you (Seller) ever x no	which you (Seller) currence Senior Citizen Agricultural filed a claim for celived proceeds for a celived in a legal proceeding.	as a reflection of the current condit m inspectors chosen by the buyer. ently claim for the Property:	h any insurance y (for example, ar				
requirements of		alth and Safety Code?*	installed in accordance with the X unknown _ no _ yes. If no c					
smoke det which the d know the b	ectors installed in accord dwelling is located, includ	dance with the requireme ding performance, locatio its in effect in your area,	-family or two-family dwellings to ents of the building code in effect n, and power source requirements you may check unknown above o	in the area in . If you do not				

A buyer may require a seller to install smoke detectors for the hearing impaired if: (1) the buyer or a member of the buyer's family who will reside in the dwelling is hearing-impaired; (2) the buyer gives the seller written evidence of the hearing impairment from a licensed physician; and (3) within 10 days after the effective date, the buyer makes a written request for the seller to install smoke detectors for the hearing-impaired and specifies the locations for installation. The parties may agree who will bear the cost of installing the smoke detectors and which brand of smoke detectors to install.

(TAR-1406) 01-01-16

Page 4 of 5

Concerning the Property at	1480 Windward Dr # 502 Corpus Christi, TX 78418
Seller acknowledges that the statements in this notice are t the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide in	rue to the best of Seller's belief and that no person, including naccurate information or to omit any material information.
Signature of Seller Manager Manager Date Printed Name: 11LA Environments I LTD By 11LA KONTOTUSES (LC, ITS CONSTRUCT PARTITION ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:	Signature of Seller Date Printed Name:
registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code	tabase that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police
mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the properties of the Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources C	ord of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the perty may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune ode, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance or more information.
(3) If you are basing your offers on square footage, m independently measured to verify any reported information	easurements, or boundaries, you should have those items ion.
(4) The following providers currently provide service to the p	property:
Electric: CPC Remic Energy Sewer: President Water: President Cable: President Trash: President Natural Gas: N/A Phone Company: President Propane: N/A	phone #: phone #: phone #: phone #:
	r as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE ROPERTY.
The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing	ing notice.

(TAR-1406) 01-01-16

Signature of Buyer

Printed Name:

Date

Date Signature of Buyer

Printed Name:



ADDENDUM FOR COASTAL AREA PROPERTY

(SECTION 33.135, TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCES CODE)

TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

1480 Windward Dr # 502, Corpus Christi, TX 78418 (Address of Property)

NOTICE REGARDING COASTAL AREA PROPERTY

1.	The real property described in and subject to common boundary with the tidally influenced s boundary is subject to change and can be determ the ground made by a licensed state land surveyor from the sovereign. The owner of the property delose portions of the tract because of changes in the	submerged lands of the state. The nined accurately only by a survey on in accordance with the original grant escribed in this contract may gain or
2.	The seller, transferor, or grantor has no knowledge property described in and subject to this contract of	
3.	State law prohibits the use, encumbrance, construon, or over state-owned submerged lands beloproper permission.	
4.	other qualified person as to the legal nature and notice on the property described in and subject to the location of the applicable tide line as to the procontract may be obtained from the surveying divalent.	d effect of the facts set forth in this to this contract. Information regarding operty described in and subject to this vision of the General Land Office in Market Napon A ENTERPRISES I LTD HUS ENTERPRISES I LTD, His General Parameter.
	Se	iller

(TAR-1915) 12-05-2011

TREC No. 33-2

Buyer

Buyer

This form has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use with similarly approved or promulgated contract forms. Such approval relates to this form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not suitable for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX

78711-2188, 512-936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov) TREC No. 33-2 This form replaces TREC No. 33-1.



ADDENDUM FOR PROPERTY LOCATED SEAWARD OF THE **GULF INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY**

(SECTION 61.025, TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCES CODE) TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

1480 Windward Dr # 502, Corpus Christi, TX 78418 (Address of Property)

DISCLOSURE NOTICE CONCERNING LEGAL AND ECONOMIC RISKS OF PURCHASING COASTAL REAL PROPERTY NEAR A BEACH

WARNING: THE FOLLOWING NOTICE OF POTENTIAL RISKS OF ECONOMIC LOSS TO YOU AS THE PURCHASER OF COASTAL REAL PROPERTY IS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW.

- READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY. DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT UNTIL YOU FULLY UNDERSTAND THE RISKS YOU ARE ASSUMING.
- BY PURCHASING THIS PROPERTY, YOU MAY BE ASSUMING ECONOMIC RISKS OVER AND ABOVE THE RISKS INVOLVED IN PURCHASING INLAND REAL PROPERTY.
- IF YOU OWN A STRUCTURE LOCATED ON COASTAL REAL PROPERTY NEAR A GULF COAST BEACH, IT MAY COME TO BE LOCATED ON THE PUBLIC BEACH BECAUSE OF COASTAL EROSION AND STORM EVENTS.
- AS THE OWNER OF A STRUCTURE LOCATED ON THE PUBLIC BEACH, YOU COULD BE SUED BY THE STATE OF TEXAS AND ORDERED TO REMOVE THE STRUCTURE.
- THE COSTS OF REMOVING A STRUCTURE FROM THE PUBLIC BEACH AND ANY OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS INCURRED BECAUSE OF A REMOVAL ORDER WOULD BE SOLELY YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.

The real property described in this contract is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway to its southernmost point and then seaward of the longitudinal line also known as 97 degrees, 12', 19" which runs southerly to the international boundary from the intersection of the centerline of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway and the Brownsville Ship Channel. If the property is in close proximity to a beach fronting the Gulf of Mexico, the purchaser is hereby advised that the public has acquired a right of use or easement to or over the area of any public beach by prescription, dedication, or presumption, or has retained a right by virtue of continuous right in the public since time immemorial, as recognized in law and custom.

The extreme seaward boundary of natural vegetation that spreads continuously inland customarily marks the landward boundary of the public easement. If there is no clearly marked natural vegetation line, the landward boundary of the easement is as provided by Sections 61.016 and 61.017, Natural Resources Code.

Much of the Gulf of Mexico coastline is eroding at rates of more than five feet per year. Erosion rates for all Texas Gulf property subject to the open beaches act are available from the Texas General Land

State law prohibits any obstruction, barrier, restraint, or interference with the use of the public easement, including the placement of structures seaward of the landward boundary of the easement. OWNERS OF STRUCTURES ERECTED SEAWARD OF THE VEGETATION LINE (OR OTHER APPLICABLE EASEMENT BOUNDARY) OR THAT BECOME SEAWARD OF THE VEGETATION LINE AS A RESULT OF PROCESSES SUCH AS SHORELINE EROSION ARE SUBJECT TO A LAWSUIT BY THE STATE OF TEXAS TO REMOVE THE STRUCTURES.

The purchaser is hereby notified that the purchaser should: (1) determine the rate of shoreline erosion in the vicinity of the real property; and (2) seek the advice of an attorney or other qualified person before executing this contract or instrument of conveyance as to the relevance of these statutes and facts to the value of the property the purchaser is hereby purchasing or contracting to purchase.

Buyer	Settler HLA ENTERPRISES I LTD, HANGGING MOMERT BY HUD ENTERPRISED, LLL, MS GONDAN BARMAN
Buyer	Seller

This form has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use with similarly approved or promulgated contract forms. Such approval relates to this form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not suitable for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188. Austin, TX 78711-2188, 512-938-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov.) TREC No. 34-4. This form replaces TREC No. 34-3.

(TAR-1916) 12-05-2011

TREC No. 34-4

Fax 361-241-5356



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

CONDOMINIUM ADDENDUM TO LISTING

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED **Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2004

ADDENDUM TO LISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES **CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT**

	1480 Windward Dr # 502, Co	rpus Christi, TX 78418
Α.	Paragraph 2 of the above-referenced listing agreemer be included as part of the Property: "the Property's (to designated by the Condominium Declaration, including appurtenant to the unit and such other rights to use to assigned to the unit in any other manner, including to which are:	those areas reserved as Limited Common Elements the Common Elements which have been specifically
B.	The present periodic expense or assessment (condom , which pays for expenses nece areas and the following services to the unit: X wat gas X cable X local telephone X security prope	ssary for the operation and maintenance of common er water heater sewer trash electricity
	the extent of the services before communicating inform	nation to prospective buyers or tenants.)
C.	Seller or Landlord represent that Seller or Landlord condominium association fees or assessments except	
D.	Documents Required in Sales of Condominiums:	
	Documents are the Declaration, Bylaws, and R Certificate must be completed by the Condominion date it is delivered to the buyer and contain a Condominium Documents and Resale Certificate	a a contract or conveying the unit. The Condominium ules of the Condominium Association. The Resale um Association not earlier than 3 months before the certain attachments. If a seller fails to deliver the with all required attachments to the buyer before the ntitled to cancel the contract before the 6th day after
	Documents and Resale Certificate with all require	date), Seller will obtain and deliver the Condominium of attachments to Broker. Seller authorizes Broker to attachments to Certificate (with attachments) to
E.	Seller or Landlord authorizes Broker to obtain in Condominium Association. Seller or Landlord authorinformation Broker may request.	
Н	oltzclaw Herrman Real Estate	1/29/17
	oker's (Company's) Printed Name 359583 License No.	Seller of Landlord Manacink Nowart Date HLA ENTERPRISES I LTD By His Control Control From From By His Control
	Broker's Associate's Signature Date	Seller or Landlord Date
	ric Bluntzer	
	AR-1401) 1-7-04 tzclaw Herrmann Real Estate, 4250 Five Points Rd. #8 Corpus Christi, TX 78410	Page 1 of 1 Phone 361-813-7007 Fax 361-241-5356 14810 Windward
	Bluntzer Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Ro	